BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY & COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

Appeal of	Appeal No. 21-005
CHRISTOPHER SEGUINE,	
Appellant(s)	
vs.)	
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION,	
Respondent	

NOTICE OF APPEAL

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT on January 19, 2021, the above named appellant(s) filed an appeal with the Board of Appeals of the City and County of San Francisco from the decision or order of the above named department(s), commission, or officer.

The substance or effect of the decision or order appealed from is the ISSUANCE on January 5, 2021 to Department of Public Health, of an Alteration Permit (structure support for HVAC units on roof; install HVAC units on roof under separate permit) at 2789 25th Street.

APPLICATION NO. 2020/08/11/1587

FOR HEARING ON March 3, 2021

Address of Appellant(s):	Address of Other Parties:		
Christopher Seguine, Appellant(s) P.O. Box 882011 San Francisco, CA 94118	Department of Public Health, Determination Holder(s) c/o Maxwell Bunuan, Agent for Determination Holder(s) 101 Grove Street San Francisco, CA 94102		



Date Filed: January 19, 2021

CITY & COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF APPEALS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT FOR APPEAL NO. 21-005

I / We, Christopher Seguine, hereby appeal the following departmental action: ISSUANCE of Alteration Permit No. 2020/08/11/1587 by the Department of Building Inspection which was issued or became effective on: January 5, 2021, to: The Department of Public Health, for the property located at: 2789 25th Street.

BRIEFING SCHEDULE:

The Appellant may, but is not required to, submit a one page (double-spaced) supplementary statement with this Preliminary Statement of Appeal. No exhibits or other submissions are allowed at this time.

Appellant's Brief is due on or before: 4:30 p.m. on **February 11, 2021**, **(no later than three Thursdays prior to the hearing date)**. The brief may be up to 12 pages in length with unlimited exhibits. It shall be double-spaced with a minimum 12-point font. An electronic copy should be emailed to: boardofappeals@sfgov.org, julie.rosenberg@sfgov.org, scott.sanchez@sfov.org,and max.bunuan@sfdph.org.

Respondent's and Other Parties' Briefs are due on or before: 4:30 p.m. on **February 25, 2021**, **(no later than one Thursday prior to hearing date)**. The brief may be up to 12 pages in length with unlimited exhibits. It shall be doubled-spaced with a minimum 12-point font. An electronic copy should be emailed to: boardofappeals@sfgov.org, julie.rosenberg@sfgov.org, scott.sanchez@sfov.org and chris@sublime.com.

The Board's physical office is closed to the public and hard copies of the brief do NOT need to be submitted.

Only photographs and drawings may be submitted by the parties at the hearing.

Hearing Date: **Wednesday, March 3, 2021, 5:00 p.m.**, via Zoom. Information for access to the hearing will be provided before the hearing date.

All parties to this appeal must adhere to the briefing schedule above, however if the hearing date is changed, the briefing schedule MAY also be changed. Written notice will be provided of any change to the briefing schedule.

In order to have their documents sent to the Board members prior to hearing, **members of the public** should email all documents of support/opposition no later than one Thursday prior to hearing date by 4:30 p.m. to boardofappeals@sfgov.org. Please note that names and contact information included in submittals from members of the public will become part of the public record. Submittals from members of the public may be made anonymously.

Please note that in addition to the parties' briefs, any materials that the Board receives relevant to this appeal, including letters of support/opposition from members of the public, are distributed to Board members prior to hearing. All such materials are available for inspection on the Board's website at www.sfgov.org/boaYou may also request a copy of the packet of materials that are provided to Board members at a cost of 10 cents per page, per S.F. Admin. Code Ch. 67.28.

The reasons for this appeal are as follows:

Not Submitted

Appellant or Agent (Circle One):

Signature: Via Email

Print Name: Christopher Seguine

REV 06/13

OFFICE COPY

CONDITIONS AND STIPULATIONS

REFER TO:	APPROVED:	Howard Zee, DBI	DATE:
		OCT 20 2020	REASON:
		001 20 2020	ğ
		BUILDING INSPECTOR, DEPT. OF BLDG. INSP.	NOTIFIED MR.
	APPROVED:		DATE:
	1000000		REASON:
ш			
		DEPARTMENT OF CITY PLANNING	NOTIFIED MR.
	APPROVED:		DATE:
			REASON:
		BUREAU OF FIRE PREVENTION & PUBLIC SAFETY	NOTIFIED MR. DATE: REASON:
	APPROVED:		DATE:
	Territoria de la compansión de la compan		REASON:
			Ż
		MECHANICAL ENGINEER, DEPT. OF BLDG. INSPECTION	NOTIFIED MR.
1200	APPROVED:	Howard Zee, DBI	DATE:
	34.47		REASON:
ш		OCT 20 2020	DATE: REASON:
		CIVIL ENGINEER, DEPT. OF BLDG. INSPECTION	NOTIFIED MR.
	APPROVED:	The same of the	DATE:
			REASON:
ш			
		BUREAU OF ENGINEERING	NOTIFIED MR.
T in	APPROVED:	to the second second	DATE:
			REASON:
		DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH	REASON: NOTIFIED MR. DATE:
	APPROVED:		DATE:
			REASON:
		REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY	NOTIFIED MR.
	APPROVED:		DATE:
			REASON:
		HOUSING INSPECTION DIVISION	NOTIFIED MR.
1 ag	ree to comply with all conditions	or stipulations of the various bureaus or departments noted on this app	
of c		are hereby made a part of this application.	
	Number of attachments		Total Philippin

Permit Details Report

Report Date: 1/19/2021 12:22:26 PM

Application Number: 202008111587

Form Number:

Address(es): $4277 \, / \, 013 \, / \, 0 \, 2789 \, 25 \mathrm{TH} \, \mathrm{ST}$

STRUCTURE SUPPORT FOR HVAC UNITS ON ROOF. INSTALL HVAC UNITS ON ROOF Description:

SEPARATE PERMIT.

Cost: \$120,000.00

Occupancy Code:

Building Use: 10 - OFFICE

Disposition / Stage:

Action Date	Stage	Comments
8/11/2020	TRIAGE	
8/11/2020	FILING	
8/11/2020	FILED	
1/5/2021	APPROVED	
1/5/2021	ISSUED	

Contact Details:

Contractor Details:

License Number: 734031

CELIA UMBERTO Name:

Company Name: RUBECON GENERAL CONTRACTING INC

3450 -3RD ST, BLDG 1-B * SAN FRANCISCO CA 94124-Address:

0000

Phone: 4152394741

Addenda Details:

Description:

Step	Station	Arrive		In Hold	Out Hold	Finish	Checked By	Hold Description
1	INTAKE	8/11/20	8/11/20			8/11/20	SHAWL HAREGGEWAIN	
2	BLDG	8/13/20	8/13/20			8/13/20	ZEE HOWARD	not approved; comments OTC.
3	BLDG	10/20/20	10/20/20			10/20/20	ZEE HOWARD	recheck approved OTC.
4	BLDG	12/22/20	12/22/20			12/22/20	FINNEGAN JOHN	(WKP999) Approved Plans. Routed To CPB 12/2
5	MECH	8/13/20	8/13/20			8/13/20	SHAIKH MOHSIN	Comments issued OTC.
6	МЕСН	10/22/20	10/22/20			10/22/20	SHAIKH MOHSIN	Comments not fully addressed. Plans routed to F comments box.
7	MECH	11/25/20	11/25/20			11/25/20	SHAIKH MOHSIN	Comments not addressed, plans routed to Permi comments box. Scope of work is HVAC units on plans submitted are for the work on the 2nd floo
8	МЕСН	12/22/20	12/22/20			12/22/20	SHAIKH MOHSIN	N/A- HVAC install under separater permit. Plan BLDG for recheck.
9	PERMIT- CTR	10/22/20	10/22/20			11/19/20	SILVA WINDSOR	10/22/2020 Comments have been issued by plan Plan set has been routed to Permit Center hold r agent must collect the plan set to resume review. pick-up hours are 10:00 am - 3:00 pm at the for of 49 South Van Ness Avenue. You do not need a appointment to collect your plan set. To submit applicant or project agent must return the origin and permit application with superseded sheets c the original plan set. All revisions must be done Administrative Bulletin-031: https://www.sfdbi.org/ftp/uploadedfiles/dbi/dc 031.pdf. Revision drop-off hours are 10:00 am at the forum entrance of 49 South Van Ness Avenot need an appointment to submit your revision permitcenter@sfgov.org 11/19/20- Revisions rec set routed to DBI-OTC MECH Intake for re-chec
10	PERMIT- CTR	8/13/20	1			10/13/20	GREALISH MARIA	COMMENTS ISSUED BY PLAN REVIEW STAT. PROJECT AGENT MUST PICK-UP PLANS TO A COMMENTS. PICK-UP HOURS ARE 9:30 AM - at 49 SOUTH VAN NESS AVE. APPOINTMENT NECESSARY TO COLLECT PLANS WITH COM ISSUED. TO RESPOND TO PLAN CHECK COM PLEASE RETURN BOTH THE ORIGINIAL PLAN THE OUDER OF THE ORIGINAL PLAN THE OUDER OF THE ORIGINAL PLAN

								IHE SUPEKSEDED SHEETS SEPAKATED AND REVISED SHEETS COLLATED INTO THE ORDSET. ALL REVISIONS MUST BE DONE PER AE 10/13/2020 Resubmission received. Fwd'd to DI routing to BLDG.
1	1	PERMIT- CTR	11/25/20	11/25/20		12/18/20	YAMAMURA WENDY	Comments have been issued by plan review staff agent must collect the plan set. Pick-up hours ar 3:00pm at 49 South Van Ness Avenue. You do nappointment to collect your plan set. Applicant agent must return the original plan set and perm with superseded sheets collated into the original revisions must be done per Administrative Bulle https://www.sfdbi.org/ftp/uploadedfiles/dbi/dc 031.pdf 12/18/20 Revisions received. Plan set ro OTC Intake MECH for re-checK
1	2	CPB	12/22/20	1/5/21		1/5/21	BUFKA SUSAN	INVOICED

This permit has been issued. For information pertaining to this permit, please call 628-652-3450.

Appointments:

Appointment Date	* *	Appointment Code	Appointment Type	Description
1/13/2021	AM	VS	IVR Scheduled	ROUGH FRAME, PARTIAL

Inspections:

Activity Date	Inspector	Inspection Description	Inspection Status
1/13/2021	Philip Saunders	ROUGH FRAME, PARTIAL	REINSPECT REQUIRED

Special Inspections:

Addenda No. Completed Date Inspected By Inspection Code Description Remarks

For information, or to schedule an inspection, call 628-652-3400 between 8:30 am and 3:00 pm.

Station Code Descriptions and Phone Numbers

Online Permit and Complaint Tracking home page.

Technical Support for Online Services

If you need help or have a question about this service, please visit our FAQ area.

Contact SFGov Accessibility Policies

City and County of San Francisco © 2021

APPELLANT DID NOT SUBMIT A BRIEF

PERMIT HOLDER'S BRIEF

To Whom It May Concern,

As a representative of the Department of Public Health Capital Project and Facility Services Department,

I would be more than willing to answer any questions regarding the mechanical work represented by

Alteration Permit No. 2020/08/11/1587. The permit for the improvement work to 2789 25th St, a City

owned building, is to install mechanical heating and cooling system for an interior space on the 2nd floor.

The existing structure is approximately 60 years old and many of the existing infrastructure systems

need to be upgraded over time. The new system will replace an antiquated existing system that no

longer meets current building standards. The project will install two new HVAC condensing units on an

existing mechanical platform minimizing overall scope of work.

Maxwell Bunuan

Project Manager II